

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL/CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

2 WRIT PETITION NO. 10259 OF 2018

3 WRIT PETITION NO. 10695 OF 2018

4 CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 3295 OF 2019

5 WRIT PETITION NO. 1287 OF 2021

6 WRIT PETITION NO. 15148 OF 2022

7 WRIT PETITION NO. 15384 OF 2022

8 WRIT PETITION NO. 761 OF 2023

9 WRIT PETITION NO. 9693 OF 2023

10 WRIT PETITION NO. 9768 OF 2023

11 WRIT PETITION NO. 11559 OF 2023

12 WRIT PETITION NO. 12213 OF 2023

13 WRIT PETITION NO. 12242 OF 2023

14 WRIT PETITION NO. 12307 OF 2023

15 WRIT PETITION NO. 14143 OF 2023

16 WRIT PETITION NO. 15950 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15953 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15970 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15965 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15969 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15954 OF 2023

- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15968 OF 2023
- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15960 OF 2023
- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15961 OF 2023
- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15963 OF 2023
- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15958 OF 2023
- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15966 OF 2023
- WITH*
WRIT PETITION NO. 15972 OF 2023
- 17 WRIT PETITION NO. 16537 OF 2023
- 18 WRIT PETITION NO. 347 OF 2024
- 19 WRIT PETITION NO. 2177 OF 2024
- 20 WRIT PETITION NO. 14965 OF 2024
- 21 WRIT PETITION NO. 15178 OF 2024
- 22 WRIT PETITION NO. 17515 OF 2024
- 23 WRIT PETITION NO. 19078 OF 2024
- 24 CONT. PETITION NO. 577 OF 2025
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 28 OF 2025
- 25 CONT. PETITION NO. 624 OF 2025
- 26 CONT. PETITION NO. 625 OF 2025
- 27 WRIT PETITION NO. 1551 OF 2025
- 28 WRIT PETITION NO. 4125 OF 2025
- 29 WRIT PETITION NO. 5138 OF 2025

30 WRIT PETITION NO. 5652 OF 2025

31 WRIT PETITION NO. 6635 OF 2025

33 WRIT PETITION NO. 10326 OF 2025

34 WRIT PETITION NO. 10435 OF 2025

35 WRIT PETITION NO. 11270 OF 2025

36 WRIT PETITION NO. 11689 OF 2025

37 WRIT PETITION NO. 12198 OF 2025

39 WRIT PETITION NO. 12534 OF 2025

40 WRIT PETITION NO. 12558 OF 2025

41 WRIT PETITION NO. 12559 OF 2025

42 WRIT PETITION NO. 12616 OF 2025

43 WRIT PETITION NO. 12642 OF 2025

45 WRIT PETITION NO. 13082 OF 2025

46 CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 2 OF 2026

47 CONT. PETITION NO. 19 OF 2026

IN

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 128 OF 2022

48 INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 41 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITIONST NO. 16845 OF 2025

50 WRIT PETITION NO. 625 OF 2026

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI,
AND AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 27th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. Spare copies to be supplied within two weeks from today.
2. On supply of the spare copies, issue notice to the unserved respondent/s, returnable on 6th April, 2026.
3. In addition, private service is permitted as per rule.
4. Office objection, if any, shall be removed within two weeks.
5. Interim relief, if any, to continue till then.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)