

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.10695 OF 2018**

Mouni Vidyapeeth, GargotiPetitioner
Vs.

Assistment Provident Fund Commissioner,
Employees Provident Fund Organisation & Anr.....Respondents

Mr. S. R. Ganbavale with Mr. Sangramsinh Yadav, for the Petitioner.

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATED: 6th APRIL 2026**

PC.:-

1. It appears from record that the notice to Respondent No.1 could not be issued as the copy is not supplied by the Petitioner. The counsel for Petitioner seeks time to supply copy for issuance of notice to the Respondent No.1. One week time is granted to supply copy.
2. After supply of copy, issue notice to Respondent No.1 returnable on **9th June 2026**.
3. The counsel for Petitioner is permitted to serve the Respondent No.1 by private notice through all modes of communication as permissible in law and file affidavit of service before the next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.) (MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)